RESOLUTION NO. 2022-257

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH SIERRA
DISPLAY FOR A TERM OF THREE YEARS WITH THREE ONE-YEAR EXTENSION
OPTIONS TO PROVIDE GOODS AND SERVICES SUPPORTING THE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AND MILITARY STREET BANNER PROGRAMS
IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$309,250 FOR THE FULL TERM OF THE
CONTRACT AND ALL EXTENSIONS

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) utilizes consultants to produce, install, remove, and store street banners displayed in the public right-of-way to honor local veterans and promote City events and activities, and to bolster civic pride; and

WHEREAS, the City has followed the City's purchasing ordinance requirements by issuing a formal Invitation for Bids to solicit these services and received proposals on September 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the proposal submitted by Sierra Display was determined to be the lowest responsive proposal; and

WHEREAS, the activity under the proposed contract is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") review pursuant to the common sense exemption contained at CEQA Guidelines, section 15061(b)(3).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Sierra Display, in substantially the form presented, to provide goods and services supporting the Economic Development and Military Street Banner programs for a term of three years, with three one-year extension options, in an amount not to exceed \$309,250 for the full term of the contract and all extensions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of October 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-257

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 12, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California